

Genus Prime Infra Limited



(Formerly Gulshan Chemfill Limited)
CIN-L24117UP2000PLC032010

Regd. Office: Near Moradabad Dharam Kanta, Kanth Road, Harthala, Moradabad-244001, U.P. Ph.: +91-591-2511171, 09837075702/3 Fax: +91-591-2511242

Website: www.genusprime.com

June 29, 2024

BSE Limited, (Corporate Relationship Department), P J Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai- 400 001

BSE SCRIP CODE: 532425

Sub: Disclosure of Voting Results - Postal Ballot Notice dated May 27, 2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

The Company had sought approval of the members of the Company by way of remote e-voting process for:

1. To approve the appointment of Mrs. Anu Sharma (DIN: 07301904) as an Independent Director of the Company

Details of voting results of the Postal Ballot, conducted through remote e-voting process, in respect of resolution contained in the Postal Ballot Notice dated May 27, 2024, is enclosed in the format prescribed under Regulation 44(3) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, together with the Scrutinizer's Report on the e-voting.

The said resolution has been passed with more than requisite majority on June 28, 2024 (the last date of e-voting).

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Genus Prime Infra Limited (Formerly Gulshan Chemfill Limited)

Jeevan Kumar
Company Secretary

Encl. as above

Disclosure in terms of Regulation 44(3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

| Date of the AGM/EGM/ POSTAL BALLOT | Resolution passed through Postal Ballot on June 28, 2024 | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| Total number of shareholders on record date (i.e.May 24, 2024- Cut Off date for e-voting purpose) | 6111 | | |
| No. of shareholders present in the meeting either in person or through proxy: | Not Applicable | | |
| Promoters and Promoter Group: | (Resolution passed through Postal Ballot) | | |
| Public: | | | |
| No. of Shareholders attended the meeting through Video Conferencing: | Not Applicable | | |
| Promoters and Promoter Group: | (Resolution passed through Postal Ballot) | | |
| Public: | | | |

| Resolution No.1 | To approve the appointment of Mrs. Anu Sharma (DIN: 07301904) as an Independent Director of the Company | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---------------------------|-------------------------|--|------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Resolution required: (Ordinary/ Special) | | | | | | Special | | | |
| Whether promoter/ promoter group are interested in the agenda/resolution? | | | No | | | | | | |
| Category | Mode of Voting | No. of shares held (1) | No. of votes polled (2) | % of Votes Polled on outstanding shares (3)=[(2)/(1)]* 100 | No. of Votes – in favour (4) | No. of Votes – against (5) | % of Votes in favour on votes polled (6)=[(4)/(2)]*100 | % of Votes against on votes polled (7)=[(5)/(2)]*100 | |
| | E-Voting | | 11189523 | 100.00 | 11189523 | 0 | 100.00 | 0.00 | |
| Promoter and | Poll | 11189523 | 0 | 0.00 | 0 | 0 | 0.00 | 0.00 | |
| Promoter Group | Postal Ballot (if applicable) | | 0 | 0.00 | 0 | 0 | 0.00 | 0.00 | |
| | Total | | 11189523 | 100.00 | 11189523 | 0 | 100.00 | 0.00 | |
| Public- Institutions | E-Voting | 200 | 0 | 0.00 | 0 | 0 | 0.00 | 0.00 | |
| | Poll | | 0 | 0.00 | 0 | 0 | 0.00 | 0.00 | |
| | Postal Ballot (if applicable) | | 0 | 0.00 | 0 | 0 | 0.00 | 0.00 | |
| | Total | | 0 | 0.00 | 0 | 0 | 0.00 | 0.00 | |
| | E-Voting | 3736717 | 75331 | 2.02 | 75199 | 132 | 99.82 | 0.18 | |
| Public- Non | Poll | | 0 | 0.00 | 0 | 0 | 0.00 | 0.00 | |
| Institutions | Postal Ballot (if applicable) | | 0 | 0.00 | 0 | 0 | 0.00 | 0.00 | |
| | Total | | 75331 | 2.02 | 75199 | 132 | 99.82 | 0.18 | |
| Total | | 14926440 | 11264854 | 75.47 | 11264722 | 132 | 100.00 | 0.00 | |

| Whether resolution is passed or not ? (YES/NO) | Yes |
|--|-----|
| | |

REPORT OF SCRUTINIZER

[Pursuant to Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 and Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended]

To.

The Chairman

Genus Prime Infra Limited (Formerly: Guishan Chemfill Ltd.)

Near Moradabad Dharam Kanta, Kanth Road, Harthala,

Moradabad, U.P.-244001

CIN: L24117UP2000PLC032010

<u>Sub:</u> Scrutinizer's Report on postal ballot by way of remote e-voting/Voting by electronic means ("e-voting") conducted in terms of Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 and Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time in respect of passing of the resolution contained in the Notice dated May 27, 2024.

Dear Sir/Madam,

I, Komal, Company Secretary in Practice (Prop of M/s Komal and Associates, Delhi, FCS No. 11636, CP No. 17597) had been appointed as Scrutinizer by the Board of Directors of M/s Genus Prime Infra Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") vide Board Resolution dated 27th May, 2024 pursuant to Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with Rule 20 and Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended and Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, for the purpose of scrutinizing the postal ballot voting conducted by way of remote e-voting in a fair and transparent manner on the resolutions contained in the Notice dated May 27, 2024 ("Notice") issued by the Company in accordance with General Circular No. 09/2023 dated September 25, 2023, General Circular No. 11/2022 dated December 28, 2022 General Circular No. 2/2022 dated May 5, 2022 and Circular No. 21/2021 dated December 14, 2021 read with Circular No. 20/2020 dated May 5, 2020 along with Circular No. 17/2020 dated April 8, 2020 and April 13, 2020 respectively, issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India (hereinafter referred to as "MCA Circulars").

In compliance with MCA Circulars, the Notice was sent through electronic mode to equity share whose email address is registered with the Company/its Registrar and Share Transfer Agents/ National Securities Depository Limited ("NSDL")/ Central Depository (India) Services Limited ("CDSL")/ Depository Participants as on Friday, May 24, 2024 ("Cut-Off Date"). The said notice was also placed on Company's website at 'www.genusprime.com', website of the stock exchange where the equity shares of the Company are listed, i.e. BSE Limited at 'www.bseindia.com' and on the website of CDSL at 'www.evotingindia.com'. In compliance with the relevant MCA Circulars, a newspaper advertisement

Komal & Associates

(Corporate Legal Consultants)

was published on May 29, 2024 in the Business Standard (Hindi and English, both) specifying the details of dispatch of Notice and instructions for e-voting.

Management's Responsibility

The Management of the Company is responsible to ensure compliance with the requirements of (i) the Act and the Rules made thereunder; (ii) the MCA Circulars; and (iii) the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, relating to e-voting on the resolution contained in the Notice. The Management of the Company is responsible for ensuring a secured framework and robustness of the electronic-voting.

Scrutinizer's Responsibility

My responsibility as a Scrutinizer for remote e-voting is restricted to making a Scrutinizer's Report on the votes cast in favor or against the resolution stated in the Notice of Postal Ballot, based on the report generated from the e-voting system provided by Central Depository Services (India) Limited, the agency authorized under the Rules and engaged by the Company to provide remote e-voting facilities attendant papers/documents furnished to me electronically by the Company and Company and

Cut-Off Date

The equity shareholders of the Company as on the Cut-Off Date, as set out in the Notice i.e. Friday, May 24, 2024 ("Cut-Off Date") were entitled to vote on the Special resolution (Item no. 1 as set out in the Notice) and their voting rights were in proportion to their shareholding in the paid up share capital of the Company as on the Cut-Off Date, subject to the provisions of Articles of Association of the Company.

Remote e-voting process

- (a) The remote e-voting period remained opened from Thursday, May 30, 2024(9:00 A.M.)(IST) and ends on Friday, June 28, 2024(5:00 P.M.)(IST).
- (b) The votes cast through during the remote e-voting were unblocked/finalized on Friday, June 28, 2024 after the conclusion of the e-voting period for postal ballot in presence of two witnesses, who are not in the employment of the Company. They have signed below in confirmation of the same. Thereafter, the voting summary statement was downloaded from the CDSL e-voting system.

(Name of Witness2)

(c) I have scrutinized and reviewed the remote e-voting prior to and at the AGM and votes based on the data downloaded from the CDSL e-voting system and the summary of the e-voting results is as follows:

| | | | ppointment of M pany (as Special Res | | IN:07301904) as an | |
|---------|----------------------------------|---|---|---|----------------------|--|
| Votes | Number of members voted | Number of valid votes cast by them | % of total number of valid votes cast | Invalid Votes | | |
| | | | | Total number of members whose votes were declared invalid | Number of votes cast | |
| For | 33 | 11264722 | 100 | 0 | 0 | |
| Against | 1 | 132 | 0 | | | |
| Total | 34 | 11264854 | 100 | | | |

(d) The data and all other relevant records relating to e-voting will be handed over to the Chairman / Company Secretary of the Company for safe keeping as provided in the Act read with the relevant Rules.

On the basis of the above voting results, the resolution as set out in the Notice of Postal Ballot has been passed by the Members with requisite majority and hence deemed to have been passed on the last the of e-voting i.e. Friday, June 28, 2024.

Komal & Associates (Corporate Legal Consultants)

Thanking You

Yours Faithfully,

For Komal & Associates

ecretary in Practice)

FCS No. 11636 CP No. 17597

UDIN: F011636F000635721

Place: Delhi

Dated: 29.06.2024

Countersigned by: For Genus Prime Infra Limited (Formerly Gulshan Chemfill Limited)

> (Jeevan Kumar) Company Secretary